
 
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Office of Small Business Advocate 
Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor I Harrisburg, PA 17101 717.783.2525 I Fax 717.783.2831 I www.osba.pa.gov 

 

March 11, 2024 

E-FILED 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
 
Re: Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of its Act 129 Phase IV 

Energy Efficiency and Conservation Plan / Docket No. M-2020-3020824 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
 On February 8, 2024, PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (“PPL Electric”) filed a Petition 
for Approval of a Change to its Act 129 IV Energy Efficiency and Conservation (“EE&C”) Plan 
with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”). 
 
 In its Petition, PPL Electric proposed to shift approximately $6 Million from the Large 
Commercial and Industrial (“C&I”) sector’s reserve incentive budget in the non-residential 
program to the Small C&I sector’s reserve incentive budget in the non-residential program. 
 
 In addition, the Petition proposed to make no changes to projected participation, energy 
savings, or peak demand reductions. 
 
 The Office of Small Business Advocate (“OSBA”) has reviewed the Petition, and has 
discussed the details of the Petition with PPL Electric.  The OSBA supports the changes 
proposed by the Petition, and respectfully submits that the proposed changes are just and 
reasonable. 
 
 If the Commission has any questions, please feel free to contact me. 
 
       

Sincerely, 
 
       /s/ Steven C. Gray 
 
      Steven C. Gray 
      Assistant Small Business Advocate 
      Attorney ID No. 77538 
Enclosures 
cc: Angela Vitulli  
 Parties of Record  

http://www.osba.pa.gov/
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
I hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served via email 

(unless otherwise noted below) upon the following persons, in accordance with the requirements 
of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).
 
The Honorable Mark A. Hoyer 
The Honorable Emily I. DeVoe 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Office of Administrative Law Judge 
Piatt Place, Suite 220 
201 Fifth Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
mhoyer@pa.gov 
edevoe@pa.gov   
 
Devin T. Ryan, Esquire  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dryan@postschell.com  
 
Judith D. Cassel, Esquire 
Micah R. Bucy, Esquire 
Aaron D. Rosengarten, Esquire 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 North Tenth Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
jdcassel@hmslegal.com  
mrbucy@hmslegal.com  
adrosengarten@hmslegal.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Deanne M. O'Dell, Esquire 
Daniel Clearfield, Esquire 
Sarah C. Stoner, Esquire 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dodell@eckertseamans.com 
dclearfield@eckertseamans.com 
sstoner@eckertseamans.com  
 
Allison Kaster, Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
PA Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 3265 
400 North St., 2nd Floor West 
Harrisburg, PA 17105 
akaster@pa.gov  
 
Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 
Christy Appleby, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate  
Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
ABeatty@paoca.org 
CAppleby@paoca.org 
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James M Van Nostrand Esquire 
Keyes & Fox, LLP 
320 Fort Duquesne Blvd Suite 15k 
Pittsburgh PA  15222 
Jvannostrand@Keyesfox.Com 
 
Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire 
Jo-Anne Thompson, Esquire 
McNees, Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
P.O. Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108 
abakare@mwn.com 
jthompson@mcneeslaw.com 
 
John Sweet, Esquire 
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 
Ria Pereira, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@palegalaid.net  
 
 
 

Kimberly A. Klock, Esquire 
Michael J. Shafer, Esquire 
PPL Service Corporation 
Two North Ninth St. 
Allentown, PA 18101 
kklock@pplweb.com  
mjshafer@pplweb.com 
 
Mark C Szybist, Esquire 
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
mszybist@nrdc.org 
 
David B. MacGregor, Esquire  
Post & Schell, P.C  
Four Penn Center  
1600 John F. Kennedy Boulevard  
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
dmacgregor@postschell.com   
 
Joseph L. Vullo, Esquire  
Burke Vullo Reilly Roberts  
1460 Wyoming Avenue  
Forty Fort, PA 18704  
jlvullo@bvrrlaw.com

 
 
 
 
 
        
DATE:  March 11, 2024    /s/ Steven C. Gray    
        Steven C. Gray     

      Assistant Small Business Advocate 
      Attorney I.D. No. 77538   
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